Combined with detailed structural and geological 
interpretations, made possible by high-resolution drone magnetic surveys, several high-potential exploration targets 
were generated, thus positioning the western sector of the Aquilon project as a strategic priority for drilling work. 

Two thousand nine hundred and forty-four (2,944) half-core samples totaling 3,337 metres (61.5% of the total metres 
drilled) were collected during the program. These samples have an average length of 1.1 metre and range from 0.7 to 
1.7 metre. All samples were submitted to ALS Canada Ltd. for multi-element analysis (Method ME-ICP61A) by